I

Most Immediate

No.42015/2/2019-BC.III Government of India Ministry of Information and Broadcasting

Shastri Bhawan, Rajendra Prasad Road New Delhi - 110001.

April 1, 2020

Office Memorandum

Subject:

Writ Petition (Civil) No.468/2020 in Supreme Court of India in the case of Shri Alakh Alok Srivastava Vs Union of India

The undersigned is directed to enclose herewith judgement of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 31.3.2020 in Writ Petition (Civil) No(s) 468/2020 in the case of Shri Alakh Alok Srivastava Vs Union of India.

2. It is requested that the aforementioned judgement of the Apex Court may be disseminated to all the stakeholders for appropriate action. Any advisory/communication sent by your organisation to the stakeholders may be endorsed to the undersigned at the earliest.

(Vikram Sabay) Joint Secretary to the Govt. of India T.No.011-23073775 Email.: jspna-moib@gov.in

To

- 1. The Secretary General, News Broadcasters Association
- 2. Secretary, Press Council of India
- 3. Secretary General, Indian Broadcasting Foundation

Copy for information to:-

- (1) Pr DG. Press Information Bureau
- (2) CEO, Prasar Bharati
- (3) DG, Registrar of Newspapers for India
- (4) · PS to HMIB
- (5) Sr PPS to Secretary, I&B

ANNEAUKE -



Most Immediate

No.42015/2/2019-BC.III Government of India Ministry of Information and Broadcasting

Shastri Bhawan, Rajendra Prasad Road New Delhi – 110001.

April 1, 2020

Office Memorandum

Subject: Writ Petition (Civil) No.468/2020 in Supreme Court of India in the case of Shri Alakh Alok Srivastava Vs Union of India

The undersigned is directed to enclose herewith judgement of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 31.3.2020 in Writ Petition (Civil) No(s) 468/2020 in the case of Shri Alakh Alok Srivastava Vs Union of India.

2. It is requested that the aforementioned judgement of the Apex Court may be disseminated to all the stakeholders in the State/UTs for appropriate action. Action taken on each of the issues enumerated in the order may kindly be furnished to the undersigned by 6^{th} April, 2020 so that the status report may be filed in the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

(Vikram Sahay) Joint Secretary to the Goyt- of India T.No.011-23073775 Email.: jspna-moib@gov.in

To

Chief Secretary/Administrator States/UT

Copy for information to:-

Principal Secretaries, Information and Public Relations of all States/UTs





त्रुचना भवन्त्, 8 सी.जी.8ी. वर्तेन्यलेवस, लोवी रोड, नर्ड गिल्ली – 110 003 Soethna Bhawan, S. CGO Complex, Lodin Road, Yen Delhi, (10 003 छारे4366743-46-(7-49): 24366403-04-05-25 फोक्स fax विस्तार 1306, 224 ई नेन ए-अंगर्स pelbip@gmail.com जेक्साइट Deba.c www.pressourcel.nic.in

PRESS RELEASE

PR/7/2020-PCI

Dated: 01/04/2020

<u>The Press Council of India advises media to responsibly ensure dissemination of verified news on Covid-19 outbreak, based on the daily bulletin by the Government of India in terms of the Hon'ble Supreme Court's Order dated 31.3.2020.</u>

The Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, in W.P. {Civil}No 468/2020, has given the following directions:-

"In particular, we expect the media (print, electronic or social) to maintain a strong sense of responsibility and ensure that unverified news capable of causing panic is not disseminated. A daily bulletin by the Government of India through all media avenues including social media and forum to clear the doubts of people would be made active within a period of 24 hours as submitted by the Solicitor General of India. We do not intend to interfere with the free discussion about the pandemic, but direct the media refer to and publish the official version about the developments".

The Print media is required to take note of the above.



GINNEAURE -K

PRESS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

NEW DELHI, April 1, 2020.... News Broadcasters Association (NBA) welcomes the Supreme Court order dated 31.3.2020 and agrees that the media should report responsibly and weed out any "fake news" in social media while telecasting news on the Coronavirus crisis.

NBA is also pleased to learn that a daily bulletin by the Government of India through all media avenues including social media and forums will be made available to clear the doubts of people. This would help media immensely to clarify the doubts and enable them to do accurate reporting.

NBA appreciates that the Hon'ble Supreme Court has acknowledged the freedom of the press and has stated that it does not intent to interfere with the free discussion, debate and coverage about the pandemic.

AN AN

Rajat Sharma President

Corporate Office: Mantee House, 2^{ad}Floor, C- 56/5, Sector 62, Norda 201 301 Telefax:0120 - 4129712 Email: aba@nbanewdelh.com Website: www.abanewdelh.com Registered Office: FF-42, Omaxe Square, Commercial Centre, Jasola, New Delh-110025